

DIAMCOR MINING INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2008

To the Shareholders of Diamcor Mining Inc.:

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and ensuring that all information in the annual report is consistent with the statements. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the consolidated financial statements, management designs and maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Board of Directors and Audit Committee are composed primarily of Directors who are neither management nor employees of the Company. The Board is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities and for approving the financial information included in the annual report. The Board fulfils these responsibilities by reviewing the financial information prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has the responsibility of meeting with management and external auditors to discuss the internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Board is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the Company's external auditors.

Meyers Norris Penny LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Accountants, is appointed by the shareholders to audit the consolidated financial statements and report directly to them; their report follows. The external auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically and separately with, both the Board and management to discuss their audit findings.

July 23, 2008

“Dean H. Taylor”  
Chief Executive Officer

“Sheldon B. Nelson”  
Senior Officer

---

To the Shareholders of Diamcor Mining Inc.:

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Diamcor Mining Inc. as at March 31, 2008 and 2007 and the consolidated statements of loss, deficit and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2008 and 2007 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Medicine Hat, Alberta

July 23, 2008

*Meyers Norris Penny LLP*

Chartered Accountants

---

**DIAMCOR MINING INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 188,218	\$ 396,461
Accounts receivable	8,010	32,946
Loan receivable	47	-
Prepaid expenses	-	1,002
	196,275	430,409
REHABILITATION TRUST FUND (Note 3)	33,940	42,513
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Note 4)	205,039	172,140
	\$ 435,254	\$ 645,062
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 64,797	\$ 120,379
Taxes payable	18,031	22,575
Current portion of long term debt (Note 5)	2,542	-
	85,370	142,954
LONG TERM DEBT ( Note 5)	9,505	-
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (Note 7)	298,475	289,782
FUTURE INCOME TAXES (Note 11)	-	22,885
	393,350	455,621
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 8)	7,732,283	6,774,973
Contributed surplus (Note 9)	1,436,107	1,275,907
Deficit	(9,126,486)	(7,861,439)
	41,904	189,441
	\$ 435,254	\$ 645,062

**NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN** (Note 1)

**COMMITMENTS** (Note 16)

**SUBSEQUENT EVENTS** (Note 17)

On behalf of the board

"Dean Taylor"

Director

"Sheldon Nelson"

Director

**DIAMCOR MINING INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT**

	For the year ended March 31 2008	For the year ended March 31 2007
<b>SALES</b>	\$ -	\$ 750,401
<b>COST OF SALES</b>	137,307	710,757
<b>GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)</b>	(137,307)	39,644
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Accretion and amortization	63,780	362,189
Consulting fees	133,992	244,796
Insurance	20,982	9,137
Interest and bank charges	4,614	1,834
Management fees	52,272	114,678
Office	123,661	47,986
Professional fees	144,354	54,218
Promotion and investor relations	31,914	18,974
Salaries and wages	176,869	4,880
Stock- based compensation	325,050	283,900
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	23,672	22,627
Travel	95,297	41,378
	1,196,457	1,206,597
<b>LOSS FROM OPERATIONS</b>	\$ (1,333,764)	\$ (1,166,953)
<b>OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES</b>		
Interest and other Income	8,752	13,010
Gain on disposal of scrap	58,660	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	107,048
Debt settlement gains (Note 12)	-	108,128
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(19,731)	19,239
	47,681	247,425
<b>LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES</b>	\$ (1,286,083)	\$ (919,528)
<b>Provision for (recovery of) income tax (Note 11)</b>		
Current	-	\$ 23,051
Future	\$ (21,031)	\$ 25,008
	\$ (21,031)	\$ 48,059
<b>NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>	\$ (1,265,052)	\$ (967,587)
<b>Deficit, beginning of year</b>	(7,861,439)	(6,893,852)
<b>Deficit, end of year</b>	\$ (9,126,491)	\$ (7,861,439)
<b>Loss per share - basic (Note 8)</b>	\$ (0.16)	\$ (0.28)

Fully diluted (loss) earnings per share are not disclosed as the results are anti-dilutive.

**DIAMCOR MINING INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

	For the year ended March 31 2008	For the year ended March 31 2007
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (1,265,052)	\$ (967,587)
<b>Items not affecting cash</b>		
Accretion and amortization	63,780	362,189
Stock based compensation	325,050	283,900
Future income tax	(21,031)	25,008
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(107,048)
Debt settlement gains	-	(108,128)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	19,731	(19,239)
	387,530	436,682
	(877,522)	(530,905)
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital</b>		
Accounts receivable	24,220	(4,059)
Inventory	-	76,621
Accounts payable	(8,482)	33,246
Taxes payable	-	(413)
Prepaid expenses	1,002	(546)
	16,740	104,849
Cash flow used by operating activities	(860,782)	(426,056)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	142,645
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(87,986)	(1,498)
Cash flow from (used by) investing activities	(87,986)	141,147
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Advances from (to) related parties	-	(36,081)
Proceeds from long term debt	12,047	-
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	751,649	553,760
Cash flow from financing activities	763,696	517,679
Effect of change in exchange rate for cash	(23,171)	18,992
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(208,243)	251,762
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year	396,461	144,699
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year	\$ 188,218	\$ 396,461

**SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION (Note 15)**

**SIGNIFICANT NON CASH TRANSACTIONS ARE DISCLOSED IN NOTES 8,10 AND 12**

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

Diamcor Mining Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Company Act of British Columbia. Its principal business activity is the production of diamonds in South Africa through its subsidiaries So Ver Mine (Pty) Ltd. ("So Ver"), Ongoza Mining and Exploration (Pty) Ltd. DMI Minerals South Africa (Pty) formally Blue Dust 25 (Pty) Ltd, DMI Diamonds South Africa (pty) Ltd. (incorporated in 2008) and Jagersfontain Diamond Mining Company (pty) Ltd. (incorporated in 2008).

On February 8th 2007, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of \$500,000. The private placement consisted of the subscription for 2,777,778 units at a price of \$0.18 per unit. Each unit will consist of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.27 for a period of two years following the closing date.

On February 27th 2007, the Company reached a share for debt settlement with various creditors of the Company to convert \$226,499 of accounts payable for 1,258,329 shares of the Company. As a result of the settlement the Company recorded \$108,128 of debt settlement gains for the year ended March 31, 2007.

On August 30, 2007, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of \$500,000.00. The private placement consisted of the sale of 1,000,000 units at a price of \$0.50 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.75 for a period of two years following the closing date.

During the year ended March 31, 2007 the Company ceased its production activities at So Ver and accordingly recorded the remaining depletion in respect of its mineral rights on properties in South Africa.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue on a going-concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for the next fiscal year. The Company has incurred losses since inception and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which casts substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to develop profitable operations and to continue to raise adequate financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities arising from normal operations as they fall due. Management is actively targeting sources of additional financing through alliances with financial, exploration and mining entities, or other business and financial transactions to continue the Company's operations and exploration programs. In order for the Company to meet its liabilities as they come due and to continue its operations, the Company is solely dependent upon its ability to generate such financing.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to raise funds in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the balance sheets. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments or reclassifications of assets and liabilities which would become necessary if the Company were unable to continue its operations.

	March 31	March 31
	2008	2007
Deficit	\$ (9,126,486)	\$ (7,861,439)
Working capital	\$ 110,094	\$ 287,455

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

## 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) using the following significant accounting policies:

### Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its 74% owned subsidiary Ongoza Mining & Exploration (Pty) Ltd. (formerly Zelpy 1623 (Pty) Ltd.), its wholly owned subsidiaries DMI Minerals South Africa (Pty) Ltd (formerly Blue Dust 25 (pty) Ltd., So Ver Mine (Pty) Ltd., DMI Diamonds South Africa (pty) Ltd. and Jagersfontain Diamond Mining Company (pty) Ltd. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated. The non-controlling interest has not been adjusted for due to the deficit in Ongoza Mining & Exploration (Pty) Ltd.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include balances with banks and short-term investments with maturities of three months or less. As at March 31, 2008 and 2007, there were no short-term investments included in cash and cash equivalents.

### Inventory

Inventory, which includes rough diamond consumables, are stated at the lower of cost, cost of production or estimated net realizable value. Cost is determined according to the first in first out method. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less completion and selling expenses.

### Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost and are amortized either using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the individual assets (Property, plant and equipment) or on a declining basis (Office equipment) at the following annual rates:

Office equipment	20 - 45%
Property, plant and equipment	15%

### Long-lived assets

Management tests the recoverability of long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. Once an impairment loss is recognized, the adjusted carrying amount becomes the new cost basis. An impairment loss recognized by the Company is not reversed if the fair value subsequently increases. Management estimates future cash flows in order to test the recoverability of a long-lived assets held by the Company including only the future cash flows that are directly associated with, and that are expected to arise as a direct result of, its use and eventual disposition.

### Mineral properties

The Company records its interests in mineral properties and areas of geological interest at cost. All direct and indirect costs relating to the acquisition of these interests are capitalized on the basis of specific claim blocks or areas of geological interest until the properties to which they relate are placed into production, sold or where management has determined there to be impairment. These costs will be amortized on the basis of units produced in relation to the proven reserves available on the related property following commencement of production. Mineral properties which are sold before that property reaches the production stage will have all revenues from the sale of the property credited against the cost of the property. Properties which have reached the production stage will have a gain or loss calculated based on the portion of that property sold. The recorded cost of mineral property interests is based on cash paid and the assigned value of share consideration costs incurred. The recorded amount may not reflect recoverable value as this will be dependent on the development program, the nature of the mineral deposit, commodity prices, adequate funding and the ability of the Company to bring its projects into production.



**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (continued from previous page)

**Cost of maintaining mineral properties**

The Company does not accrue the estimated future costs of maintaining its mineral properties in good standing.

**Revenue Recognition**

Sales are recognized upon delivery of products (primarily rough cut diamonds) and customer acceptance. Sales are shown net of sales taxes and trade discount. The Company had no sales during the year ended March 31, 2008.

**Foreign currency translation**

The Company's subsidiaries are integrated foreign operations and are translated into Canadian dollar equivalents using the temporal method. Monetary items are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date; non-monetary items are translated at historical exchange rates. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rate for the period. Exchange gains or losses arising on translation of foreign currency items are included in operating results.

**Stock-based compensation**

The Company uses the fair value method of accounting for all stock-based compensation, including options granted under the Company's incentive stock option plan. Compensation expense for options granted is determined based on the estimated fair values of the stock options at the time of grant, the cost of which is recognized over the vesting periods of the respective options. Stock-based compensation expense is recorded as a charge to operations with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. Consideration paid for shares on the exercise of options is credited to share capital. In the event that vested options expire, previously recognized compensation expense associated with such stock options is not reversed. In the event that unvested options are cancelled, previously recognized compensation expense associated with such stock options is reversed.

**Future income taxes**

Future income taxes are calculated using the asset and liability method whereby future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment or enactment occurs. To the extent that the Company does not consider it to be more likely than not that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against the excess.

**Loss per share**

The loss per share figures are calculated using the weighted monthly average number of shares outstanding during the respective years. The calculation of diluted earnings per share figures under the Treasury Stock Method considers the potential exercise of outstanding share purchase options and warrants to the extent each option, warrant or contingent issuance was dilutive. Fully diluted earnings per share are not disclosed where the effect of options and warrants is anti-dilutive.

**Asset Retirement Obligation**

The Company recognizes the fair value of its asset retirement obligation ("ARO") in the period in which it is incurred and when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The fair value of the estimated ARO is recorded as a long-term liability, with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. The capitalized amount is amortized at a reasonable rate based on the useful life of property and equipment. The liability amount is increased each reporting period due to the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged to earnings in the period. Revision to the estimated timing of cash flows or to the original estimated undiscounted cost would also result in an increase or decrease to the ARO. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the ARO are charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded. Any difference between the actual costs incurred upon settlement of the ARO and recorded liability is recognized as a gain or loss in the Company's earnings in the period in which the settlement occurs.

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (continued from previous page)

**Measurement Uncertainty**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary. The amounts recorded for inventory, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, assessment of impairment of long-lived assets and the provisions for asset retirement obligation are based on estimates. Future income taxes are calculated using tax rates based on the estimated timing of the reversal of temporary differences between accounting and tax values of certain assets and liabilities and are subject to a valuation allowance. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the impact on the financial statements of future periods could be material if actual results differ from these estimates. These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary they are reported in earnings in the periods in which they become known.

**Financial Instruments**

Effective April 1, 2007, the Company adopted the recommendations from the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook Section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement; Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation and Section 1530, Comprehensive Income; along with all of the consequential amendments to other Handbook Sections related to these Sections. Section 1530 Comprehensive Income establishes standards for reporting and displaying certain gains and losses, such as unrealized gains and losses related to derivative instruments, outside of net income, in a statement of comprehensive income. Section 3250 of the CICA Handbook was replaced by Section 3251 Equity which establishes standards for the presentation of equity and changes in equity, including changes arising from those items recorded in comprehensive income. Under Section 3855, financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently measured based on their classification. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired and their characteristics. The classification generally cannot be changed subsequent to the designation at initial recognition. Management determined that there was no adjustment required to the consolidated financial statements on the adoption of these new standards.

**Held for Trading**

Financial assets that are purchased and held with the intention of generating profits in the near term are classified as held for trading. These instruments are accounted for at fair value with the change in fair value recognized in earnings during the period. Cash and cash equivalents and the rehabilitation trust fund are classified as held for trading as these instruments are highly liquid and are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are so near to maturity that there is no significant risk of changes in fair value. The Company may upon initial recognition designate a financial asset or liability as held for trading other than financial instruments whose fair value cannot be reliably determined and financial assets transferred in a related party transaction that were not classified as held for trading before the transaction.

**Available-for-Sale**

Financial assets either designated as available-for-sale or not designated to one of the other categories are classified as available-for-sale. These assets are accounted for at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. When a decline in fair value is determined to be other than temporary, the cumulative loss included in other comprehensive income is removed and is recognized in net earnings. Gains and losses realized on the disposal of available for sale securities are recognized in net earnings. No financial assets are currently classified as available for sale.

**Held to Maturity**

Securities that have a fixed maturity date and which the Company has the intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held to maturity. Held to maturity financial assets are accounted for at amortized cost using the effective interest method. No financial assets are currently classified as held to maturity.

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (continued from previous page)

**Loans and Receivables**

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to pay on a specified date or dates, or on demand, usually with interest. These instruments are initially recorded at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Accounts receivable and loans receivable are designated as "loans and receivables".

**Other Liabilities**

Financial liabilities that have not been classified as held for trading are classified as other liabilities and are accounted for at amortized cost. Accounts payable and long-term debt have been classified as other liabilities.

**Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted**

The CICA issued new accounting standards, CICA Accounting Standard Handbook Section 3862, "Financial Instruments - Disclosures" and Section 3863 "Financial Instruments - Presentation". These standards require entities to provide disclosures in their financial statements that enable users to evaluate the significance of financial instruments to the entity's financial position and performance. It also requires that entities disclose the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the entity manages those risks. The standards establish presentation guidelines for financial instruments and non-financial derivatives and deals with the classification of financial instruments, from the perspective of the issuer, between liabilities and equity, the classification of related interest, dividends, losses and gains, and the circumstances in which financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. This standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2007. Increased disclosure will be required on the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the entity manages those risks.

CICA Handbook Section 1535 Capital Disclosures establishes standards about disclosing information about an entity's objectives, policies, and processes for how it manages its capital. A Company must also disclose qualitative data about what the entity regards as capital; and whether the Company has complied with any capital requirements and if not, the consequences of such non-compliance.

CICA Handbook Section 3031 Inventories replaces corresponding Section 3030 and establishes new standards for the measurement and disclosure of inventories. The new Section prescribes that inventories should be measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value and provides guidance on the determination of cost. This standard is effective for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2008. The Company does not expect the adoption of this new standard to have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

The Canadian Accounting Standards Board has now confirmed that the use of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") will be required in 2011 for publicly accountable, profit oriented enterprises. IFRS will replace current Canadian GAAP followed by the Company. The Company will be required to begin reporting under IFRS effective January 1, 2011 and will be required to provide information for IFRS for the comparative period in 2010. Under IFRS, there is significantly more disclosure required, specifically for quarterly reporting. While IFRS uses a conceptual framework similar to Canadian GAAP, there are significant differences in accounting policies which must be addressed. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS.

**3. REHABILITATION TRUST FUND**

	March 31	March 31
	2008	2007
Deposit at Department of Minerals and Energy in South Africa for Rehabilitation Costs	\$ 33,940	\$ 42,513

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	March 31 2008			March 31 2007		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Property, plant and equipment	556,144	351,105	205,039	468,158	296,018	172,140

As disclosed in Note 1, during the year ended March 31, 2007, the Company ceased operations at So Ver and accordingly fully amortized the balance of the amounts capitalized to plant, property and equipment in respect of the asset retirement obligation. These properties are encumbered with a bond in favor of ABSA bank of South Africa to an amount of \$23,410 for the purpose of ABSA providing guarantees to the electricity supplier.

**5. LONG TERM DEBT**

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007
Leasehold improvement loan payable in monthly installments of \$283.38 including interest at 8.00%, unsecured, due May 2012, net book value of the leasehold improvements are \$29,780	\$12,047	-
Less current portion	(2,542)	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$9,505</b>	<b>-</b>

Principal payments on long-term debt in each of the next five fiscal years are estimated as follows:

2008-2009	2,542
2009-2010	2,750
2010-2011	2,975
2011-2012	3,218
2012-2013	562

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTIES**

**Title to mineral properties**

Title to mining properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mining properties. The Company has diligently investigated rights of ownership of all of the mineral concessions in which it has an interest and, to the best of its knowledge, all agreements relating to such ownership rights are in good standing. However, this should not be construed as a guarantee to title. The concessions may be subject to prior claims, agreements or transfers and rights of ownership may be affected by undetected defects. No new rights were obtained in the year ended March 31, 2008.

	March 31	March 31
	2008	2007
Balance, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 172,748
Amortization	-	172,748
Balance, end of year	\$ -	\$ -

As discussed in Note 1, during the year ended March 31, 2007, the Company ceased operations at So Ver and accordingly fully depleted its existing mineral rights with respect to this area.

**7. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION**

The total future asset retirement obligation was estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all mines and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon the mines and facilities and estimate timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods. The Company has estimated the net present value of its total asset retirement obligation to be \$298,475 (\$289,782 at March 31, 2007). The majority of these costs are expected to be incurred after 2009. An inflation rate of 3% (3% in fiscal 2007) was used to calculate the net present value of the asset retirement obligation.

Due to the cessation of its operations at So Ver (see Note 1) in the prior year, the Company revised its estimate of the timing of the obligation and increased the accretion in the current year. In accordance with the recommendations of Section 3110 – Asset Retirement Obligations any upward revision due to revisions in the amount of undiscounted estimated cash flows are discounted using the current credit-adjusted risk-free rate of 12%. This change is accounted for as a change in estimate in accordance with the standard and accordingly the increase in accretion is recognized prospectively.

As disclosed in Note 3, an amount equivalent to \$33,940 (\$ 42,513 at March 31 2007) has been deposited with the Department of Minerals and Energy in South Africa in respect of rehabilitation costs expected to be incurred by the Company.

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**7. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION** (continued from previous page)

The following table reconciles the Company's total asset retirement obligation:

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 289,782	\$ 240,662
Accretion	8,693	28,892
Change in estimate (Note 18)	-	20,228
Balance, end of year	\$ 298,475	\$ 289,782

**8. SHARE CAPITAL**

On November 27, 2006 the Company completed a reverse split of 1 share for 10. Accordingly, the number of shares disclosed for the prior years' presented in the table below and the number of shares included in the prior year transactions described in the annotations referenced in (a) to (d) respectively have been restated for comparative purposes.

Authorized:		
Unlimited common voting shares, no par value		
	Number of Shares restated	Amount
Issued:		
Balance, March 31, 2006	2,934,281	\$ 5,978,333
Issued during fiscal 2007:		
Private placement (c)	2,777,778	500,000
Settlement of debt (b)	1,258,329	226,500
Exercise of warrants (a)	20,000	20,000
Exercise of options (a)	23,400	50,140
Balance, March 31, 2007	7,013,788	\$ 6,774,973

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**8. SHARE CAPITAL** (continued from previous page)

Issued during fiscal 2008:

Private placement (d)	1,000,000	\$ 500,000
Settlement of Debt (e)	68,017	40,810
Exercise of warrants (f)	458,334	123,750
Exercise of options (g)	330,000	292,750
Balance, March 31, 2008	8,870,139	\$ 7,732,283

Included in issued capital stock are 1,668 common shares held in escrow as required by the regulatory authorities. The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year was 7,924,580 (3,493,698 in fiscal year 2007).

- (a) Warrants and options that were exercised by a director of the Company.
- (b) 1,258,329 shares for settlement of \$63,974 for payables to directors, \$6,974 for settlement of legal fees and \$155,552 for consulting fees to a related party
- (c) Completed on February 8, 2007 as further disclosed in Note 1 to these consolidated financial statements.
- (d) Completed on August 30, 2007 as further disclosed in Note 1 to these consolidated financial statements.
- (e) 68,017 shares for settlement of \$40,810 of payables to directors at a share price approximately equal to the market price at the time of settlement
- (f) 458,334 warrants exercised at a price of \$0.27
- (g) 125,000 options at \$0.36, 65,000 options exercised at \$0.50 by directors, 140,000 options exercised at \$0.36 by employees

**Warrants**

The following table summarizes the activity with respect to warrants granted and exercised during the year.

	March 31, 2008		March 31, 2007	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants (restated)	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	3,734,198	\$ 0.28	371,000	\$ 1.09
Warrants Granted	1,000,000	\$ 0.75	3,680,698	\$ 0.27
Warrants Expired	(53,500)	\$ 1.30	(297,500)	-
Warrants Exercised	(458,334)	\$ 0.27	(20,000)	\$ 1.00
Outstanding, end of year	4,222,364	\$ 0.38	3,734,198	\$ 0.28
Exercisable, end of year	4,222,364	\$ 0.38	3,734,198	\$ 0.28

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**8. SHARE CAPITAL** (continued from previous page)

The following warrants were outstanding at March 31, 2008:

2,319,444	\$ 0.27	February 8, 2009
902,920	\$ 0.27	February 27, 2009
1,000,000	\$ 0.75	August 30, 2009

**Stock options**

The Company adopted a formal stock option plan in October 2007 and follows the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") policy under which it is authorized to grant options to directors and employees to acquire up to 10% of its issued and outstanding common stock. Under the policy, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock, less applicable discounts permitted by the Exchange, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years.

The following table summarizes the activity with respect to options granted and exercised during the year. The activity for the prior year has been restated for the reverse share split as described above.

	March 31 2008		March 31 2007	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options (restated)	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	636,465	\$ 0.77	189,865	\$ 1.40
Options Granted	677,500	\$ 0.50	470,000	\$ 0.52
Options Exercised	(330,000)	\$ 0.39	(23,400)	\$ 1.40
Options Expired	(166,465)	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of year	817,500	\$ 0.56	636,465	\$ 0.77
Exercisable, end of year	817,500	\$ 0.56	636,465	\$ 0.77

The following stock options were outstanding at March 31, 2008:

Number of options outstanding and exercisable	Exercise Price	Weighted average remaining life	Expiry date
90,000	\$ 1.20	3.00	April 6, 2011
115,000	\$ 0.36	4.00	March 1, 2012
232,500	\$ 0.50	4.50	September 17, 2012
380,000	\$ 0.50	5.00	March 17, 2013



**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**8. SHARE CAPITAL** (continued from previous page)

**Stock-based compensation**

The Company has recognized \$ 325,050 in stock based compensation in the current year (\$283,900 in fiscal year 2007).

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of stock options granted during the year:

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Risk-free interest rate	3.41%	3.99%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	223%	219%
Dividend	0%	0%

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimated, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

**9. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS**

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,275,907	\$ 1,008,387
Stock-based compensation	325,050	283,900
Exercise of options	(164,850)	(16,380)
Balance, end of year	\$ 1,436,107	\$ 1,275,907

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company paid or accrued the following to directors, former directors and to companies controlled by directors and former directors of the Company:

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Salaries and consulting	\$ 210,511	\$ 228,398
Office	\$ -	\$ 17,185

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS** (continued from previous page)

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amounts, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. As at March 31, 2008, the Company owed \$ 990 (\$ 63,153 at March 31 2007) to directors of the Company and its subsidiaries, companies controlled by a director, an individual related to a director and to former directors. The fair value of amounts due to or from related parties cannot be determined as there are no specific terms of repayment and no interest is charged. A portion of the related party amount owing was settled during 2007 was forgiven to the Company resulting in a debt settlement gain of \$ 108,128 (Note 12).

Additional related party transactions are disclosed in Note 8 and Note 17 to these consolidated financial statements.

**11. INCOME TAXES**

A reconciliation of income taxes (recovery) at statutory rates with the reported income taxes (recovery) is as follows:

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Net loss for year before taxes	\$ (1,286,083)	\$ (919,528)
Computed taxes recovered at statutory rates	\$ (405,116)	\$ (312,056)
Non-taxable items	146,280	120,620
Change in rates	165,333	-
Change in valuation allowance	17,714	273,209
Other	54,488	(33,714)
Income tax (recovery)	\$ (21,301)	\$ 48,059

The significant components of the Company's future tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 92,679	\$ 101,151
Mineral property expenditures	9,763	15,959
Non-capital losses carry forward	975,365	920,098
	1,077,807	1,037,208
Less: valuation allowance	(1,077,807)	(1,060,093)
	\$ -	\$ (22,885)

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**11. INCOME TAXES** (continued from previous page)

The Company had the following estimated tax pool balances at March 31, 2008:

	2008	2007
Canadian Exploration Expense	\$ 4,605	\$ 4,605
Canadian Development Expense	31,556	45,080
Undepreciated Capital Cost	249,820	176,243
Non-capital loss carry-forward	\$ 3,612,462	\$ 2,864,564

The Company has available for deduction against future taxable income non-capital losses of approximately \$3,612,462 at March 31, 2008 (\$2,864,564 in 2007) which includes losses in its foreign subsidiaries of \$314,669 (\$16,142 in 2007). These losses, if not utilized, will expire commencing 2008. Subject to certain restrictions, the Company also has resource expenditures available to reduce taxable income in future years. Future tax benefits which may arise as a result of these non-capital losses and resource deductions have not been recognized in these financial statements due to the uncertainty of their ability to be realized.

In assessing the ability of future tax assets to be realized, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the future tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of future tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of future tax liabilities, projected future taxable income, and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. The amount of the future tax asset considered realizable could change materially in the near term based on future taxable income during the carry forward period. A valuation allowance has been provided against all net future tax assets, as realization of such net assets is uncertain.

**12. DEBT SETTLEMENT GAINS**

	March 31 2008	March 31 2007
Settlement of accounts payable	-	63,000
Settlement of payables to related party	-	45,128
	\$ -	\$ 108,128

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

**13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

Details of identifiable assets by geographic segments are as follows:

	Total Assets	Property, Plant and Equipment	Cash and Equivalents	Other Assets
March 31, 2008				
Canada	\$ 190,266	\$ 76,407	\$ 111,562	\$ 2,297
South Africa	244,988	128,632	76,656	39,700
	<b>\$ 435,254</b>	<b>\$ 205,039</b>	<b>\$ 188,218</b>	<b>\$ 41,997</b>
March 31, 2007				
Canada	\$ 332,139	\$ 3,102	\$ 315,914	\$ 13,123
South Africa	312,923	169,038	80,547	63,338
	<b>\$ 645,062</b>	<b>\$ 172,140</b>	<b>\$ 396,461</b>	<b>\$ 76,461</b>

During the year ended March 31, 2008, the Company had \$87,986 (\$1,498 in fiscal 2007) in capital expenditures all of which were part of the Canadian segment of operations.

Details of losses from operations by geographic segments are as follows:

	Canada	South Africa	Total
Sales	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Operating costs	-	(137,307)	(137,307)
Amortization	(23,374)	(40,406)	(63,780)
Other items	(1,070,501)	(14,765)	(1,085,266)
Income tax recovery	-	21,301	21,301
Loss for year ended March 31, 2008	<b>\$ (1,093,875)</b>	<b>\$ (171,177)</b>	<b>\$ (1,265,052)</b>
Sales	-	\$ 750,401	\$ 750,401
Operating costs	-	(710,757)	(710,757)
Amortization	(1,754)	(360,435)	(362,189)
Other Items	(582,954)	(14,029)	(596,983)
Provision for Income tax	-	(48,059)	(48,059)
Loss for period ended March 31, 2007	<b>\$ (584,708)</b>	<b>\$ (382,879)</b>	<b>\$ (967,587)</b>

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by management, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. All of the Company's operations are within the mining sector. Due to the geographic and political diversity, the Company's mining operations are decentralized whereby mining managers are responsible for business results and regional corporate offices provide support to the mining programs in addressing local and regional issues. The Company's operations are therefore segmented on a geographical basis. The Company's mining properties are all located in South Africa.

**Diamcor Mining Inc.**  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007

---

#### 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents accounts receivable, accounts payable and amounts due to related parties. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values due to the short term maturities of these items, except for the amounts due to related parties which are disclosed in Note 10.

The Company is exposed to credit risk only with respect to uncertainties as to timing and collectability of receivables. The Company mitigates credit risk through standard credit and reference checks. The Company is exposed to financial risk arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

The Company's subsidiaries in South Africa operate using principally the US Dollar and the South African Rand and as such may be negatively affected by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates when translating from the currency of measurement of the Company's subsidiary to the Company's reporting currency. Over the last fiscal year the US dollar has appreciated approximately 12% against the South African Rand, the Canadian dollar has appreciated approximately 25% against the South African Rand. The Company's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency include cash at bank in the amount of \$76,654 (\$80,547 in 2007), accounts receivable in the amount of \$2,839 (\$20,846 in 2007), the rehabilitation trust fund in the amount of \$33,940 (\$42,513 in 2007), accounts payable in the amount of \$38,105 (\$41,921 in 2007) accrued liabilities in the amount of \$3,786 (\$0 in 2007) and taxes payable in the amount of \$18,031 (\$22,575 in 2007).

Management has identified and classified all financial assets and liabilities in accordance with Section 3855 of the CICA Handbook. Management has determined that none of the Company's financial assets or liabilities which would require revaluation have book values which differ from their fair value. The Company is therefore reporting no difference between net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).

#### 15. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007
Interest paid	\$ 130	\$ -
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ 19,813

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash held with various financial institutions.

#### 16. COMMITMENTS

The Company has a commitment to lease office space at a rate of \$ 2,765 per month. The lease expires in May, 2012. The minimum lease payments under this lease are \$33,180 per year.

#### 17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On June 2, 2008, 277,778 warrants were exercised at a price of \$ 0.27 for a total amount of \$75,000.

#### 18. CHANGE IN ESTIMATE

During the year ended March 31, 2006, the useful life of the property, plant and equipment located at So Ver, was revised and calculated based on the expected remaining life of the mine being 2 years from that date. These changes were applied prospectively to the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the relevant standards. The effects of the changes in estimates for the year ended March 31, 2006 was to increase accretion, amortization and depletion by a total amount of \$194,306. In addition, the balance sheet totals as at March 31, 2006 for the following were also affected: accumulated amortization of property, plant and equipment increased by \$87,704, depletion of mineral properties increased by \$86,374 and the accretion of the asset retirement obligation increased by \$20,228.